Ordinance No. 858-2025

By Council Members Hairston and Griffin (by departmental request)

FOR PASSAGE July 9, 2025

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Community Development to apply for and accept grants from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for PY2025 under the Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, for the 2025 Federal HOME Investment Partnerships Program, Emergency Solutions Grant Program, and the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Program.

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland desires to apply for and accept various grants from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development requires the City of Cleveland to maintain written policies and procedures for the effective administration and transparency of these federal entitlement allocations overseen by the Department of Community Development; and

WHEREAS, the existing Department of Community Development Manual fulfills this requirement; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development requires that the Department of Community Development Manual is updated on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, this Council supports adoption of the current Department of Community Development Manual, as amended by the Director of Community Development, to maintain compliant with federal entitlement program requirements for the benefit of Cleveland; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Community Development is authorized to apply for and accept grants from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in the following approximate amounts: \$19,463,970 to conduct the PY2025 Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG); \$4,257,957 to conduct the PY2025 Federal HOME Investment Partnerships Program; \$1,764,744 to conduct the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Program; and \$2,368,588 for the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) Program, for the purposes and uses set

Ordinance No. 858-2025

forth in the budgets and in compliance with the requirements of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 and applicable rules and regulations. That the Director of Community Development is authorized to act as the City's authorized representative to file all papers and execute all documents necessary to receive the funds under the grants, administer funds under the grants and to effect compliance with any and all requirements, and that the funds are appropriated for the purposes set forth in this ordinance. (RQS 8006, RLA 2025-72)

<u>Section 2.</u> That the budgets for the grants, placed in **File No. 858-2025-A** and made a part hereof as if fully rewritten herein, are approved in all respects.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

ND:nl 7-9-2025 FOR: Director Hernandez

By Council Members Hairston and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Community Development to apply for and accept grants from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for PY2025 under the Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, for the 2025 Federal HOME Investment Partnerships Program, Emergency Solutions Grant Program, and the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Program.

		DEDODTO
Ш,	READ FIRST TIME	REPORTS
and r	eferred to	
F		
Ċ		
Ľ.	CITY CLERK	
	READ SECOND TIME	
0		
SECOND AND THIR		
1		
	CITY CLERK	
<u> </u>		
Z	READ THIRD TIME on JULY 9, 2025	-
0	$\frac{\text{KEAD IIIKD IIME ON JULI 9, 202}}{202}$	1
C		
ш		
S		
	PRESIDENT	
20		
Ľ.		
FIRST,		
0	CITY CLERK	
Ш		
	APPROVED	

		MAYOR
Recorded Vol. 112	Page_	
Published in the City Record		

REPORT after second Reading